
Summons to Meeting

Monday 2 September 2019

Standards Committee
Tuesday 10 September 2019, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Owen Martin (Chair) Councillor Peter Gaston (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Peter Kendall
Councillor Andrew Semple Councillor Will Wilkinson
Councillor Lynda Williams

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Lee Jardine on 01900 702502.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

4. Work Programme 2019/20  (Pages 1 - 2)

5. Local Government Ethical Standards  (Pages 3 - 22)
A Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL)



6. Allerdale Borough Council’s Code of Conduct and Arrangements for 
dealing with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011  (Pages 23 
- 130)

7. Member/Officer Protocol  (Pages 131 - 146)

8. Update on Complaints  
Verbal Update

9. Update on Independent Person Recruitment  
Verbal Update

The Chairman will move:-  
“That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Act.”

10. Investigation  (Pages 147 - 168)

Monitoring Officer

Date of Next Meeting:

Tuesday 5 November 2019, 2.00 pm
Allerdale House, Workington



Work Programme for Standards Committee 2019/20

Programme of Work Meeting Date

Local Government Ethical Standards  Review by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life 

10 September 2019

Review of Allerdale Borough Council’s Procedures for 
Handling Complaints that Members may have breached the 
Code of Conduct

10 September 2019

Review Code of Conduct 10 September 2019

To consider Member/Officer Protocol 10 September 2019

To review complaints ( April – September) 10 September 2019

To review the operation and efficacy of the Whistleblowing 
Policy

5th November 2019

To review the Process and Guidance for Gifts and Hospitality 
for Members

5th November 2019

To review the Planning Protocol/Guidance for Members 5th November 2019

To review the process and guidance for Members register of 
interests

5th November 2019

To receive an update on Member Training Programmes 5th November 2019

To review the operation and efficacy of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance

January 2020

Annual standards committee report January 2020

Review of Complaints  (Oct – Dec) January 2020

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 March 2020

Update of CSPL Recommendations March 2020

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Allerdale Borough Council

Standards Committee – 10 September 2019

Local Government Ethical Standards
A Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL)

The reason for the decision That the Committee note the report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and 
consider any changes to the Code and
guidance and any actions arising to feed into 
future work programming.

Summary of options considered The report recommends the adoption of best 
practice. Members can decide not to incorporate 
the suggested changes.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
 

(1)      notes the report; 

(2)      notes that the Monitoring Officer has     
     considered the list of best practice    
     recommendations, and discussed 
     with the Cumbrian Monitoring 
     Officers and CALC potential  
     revisions to the existing code of    
     conduct and guidance to take 
     account of these recommendations; 

(3)      Members agree to recommend to   
     Council the changes to the Code of  
     Conduct as set out in Appendix 3 

Financial/resource implications There are no specific financial implications arising 
from this report.

Legal/governance implications The review complies with the Localism Act 2011.

Community safety implications There are no Community Safety implications

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

There are no Health and Safety implications

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

The Equality Duty has been considered

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected All

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities
Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor John Cook
Governance  and Regulatory Services

Lead Officer Sharon Sewell
Head of Governance and Regulatory Services
Email: sharon.sewell@allerdale.gov.uk 

Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial N Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership Y

Social Inclusion Y Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

Background papers – 
Local Government Ethical Standards A Review by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life

  1.0 Background

1.1 The long awaited review on Local Government Ethical Standards was 
published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life on 30 January 2019.  
Due to its size, copies of the report have been circulated to members of the 
Committee by email.

1.2 The review concludes that the evidence “supports the view that the vast 
majority of councillors maintain high standards of conduct.  There is however 
clear evidence nationally of misconduct by some councillors, the majority of 
cases relating to bullying or harassment or other disruptive behaviour”. The 
review was “also concerned about a risk to standards under the current 
[...]
out a number of recommendations including changes to the 
Code which are dealt with in a separate report. All changes made to the Code 
will be reported to Council in one report.

3.0        Finance/resource implications

3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.

4.0       Legal implications and risks

4.1 There are no specific legal issues arising from this report.  The Council is 
required to have appropriate governance arrangements in place and to 
comply with the legislation as existing.

5.0 Recommendations

It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
 

(1)      notes the report; and
(2)      notes that the Monitoring Officer has considered the list of best practice  

recommendations, and discussed with the Cumbrian Monitoring 
Officers and CALC potential revisions to the existing code of conduct 
and guidance to take account of these recommendations

(3)      Members agree to recommend to Council the changes to the Code of  
Conduct as set out in Appendix 3.

 

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Appendix 1

List of recommendations
Number Recommendation Responsible body

1

The Local Government Association should create an 
updated model code of conduct, in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers 
of local government.

Local Government 
Association

2

The government should ensure that candidates standing 
for or accepting public offices are not required publicly 
to disclose their home address. The Relevant Authorities
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 should 
be amended to clarify that a councillor does not need to 
register their home address on an authority’s register of 
interests.

Government

3

Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official 
capacity in their public conduct, including statements
on publicly-accessible social media. Section 27(2) of the 
Localism Act 2011 should be amended to permit local 
aut
[...]
. Details of any body of which you are a member, or in a position of general 
control or management, and to which you are appointed or nominated to by 
the Borough Council.

9. Details of any body of which you are a member, or in a position of general 
control or management, and which – 

a) Exercises functions of a public nature;

b) Is directed towards charitable purposes; or

c) Is a body which includes as one of its principle purposes 
influencing public opinion or policy (this includes political parties or 
trade unions).

10. Details of any persons from whom you have received a gift or hospitality 
with an estimated value of at least £50. (You must register any gifts or 
hospitality worth £50 or over that you receive personally in connection with 
your official duties).

Page 22



Allerdale Borough Council

Standards Committee – 10 September 2019

Allerdale Borough Council’s Code of Conduct and Arrangements for dealing 
with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011

The reason for the decision To consider the recommendations from the 
review of Allerdale Borough Council’s procedures 
for handling complaints that members may have 
breached the Code of Conduct.

Summary of options considered In carrying out the review, the Council wanted to 
benchmark the current arrangements against best 
local practice elsewhere to ensure that they were 
the best possible arrangements achievable under 
the legislation, bearing in mind local context.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
 

(a) consider the review of Allerdale Borough 
Council’s Procedures for Handling 
Complaints that Members have breached 
the Code of Conduct attached as Appendix 
1;

(b) note the amendments to the Arrangements 
attached as Appendix 2;

(c) consider the recommendations in relation 
to the Code of Conduct and recommend 
any changes to Council.

Financial/resource implications There are no financial implications in relation to 
implementing the recommendati
[...]
onal experts. Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd 
was set up in April 2012 to support local authorities in managing their 
arrangements for handling councillor conduct issues. 

1.4. In carrying out the review, they laid down four criteria for a successful 
standards process:

a) it should enhance the reputation of the Council through demonstrating that 
there is a culture of high standards and that any lapse from high standards in 
individual cases will be dealt with fairly, effectively and efficiently;

b) it should ensure that the process is transparent and accountable, so that 
the public can see that misconduct has been dealt with, and members are 
able to demonstrate, where appropriate, that their name has been fairly 
cleared;

c) it should have independent rigour and be free from party political 
interference; and

d) it should comply with any legal requirements and ensure that members 
have the right to a fair hearing

1.5 The review concluded that the process Allerdale currently has in place is 
typical of the Localism Act arrangements seen in other councils and already 
contains some elements of good practice whilst reflecting some of the 
constraints imposed by the legislation. However a number of 
recommendations have been made to streamline and improve the process 
making it more efficient and transparent whilst promoting standards within 
Allerdale.

Page 25



2.0 Current Position

Action Plan

2.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer Group have considered the actions and have 
been working on the action plan to consider and implement all the actions in 
the review. All actions will have been completed by the end of September 
2019 following the Council meeting on 25 September 2019.

Arrangements

2.2 The Monitoring Officer has approved the amendments to the Arrangements in 
accordance with the recommendations and best practice as authorised by 
Council on 18th July 2012. The amended Arrangements are attached at 
Appendix 2.

Code of Conduct

2.3 Hoey Associates reviewed the Code of Conduct and found the Code broadly 
clear and comprehensive, though they did have some specific 
recommendations which are outlined in paragraphs 88 – 106 of the report.

2.4 Members need to consider the recommendations in relation to the Code of 
Conduct and make any recommendations to amend the Code of Conduct to 
Council.

2.5 The District and Borough Council’s within Cumbria operate the same Code of 
Conduct. The majority of parishes within Cumbria operate the same code as 
the District or Borough Councils. The District and Borough Council’s have 
previously suggested that any review of this should be undertaken 
collaboratively through the Cumbria Monitoring Officer Group. The Monitoring 
Officer has shared the recommendations with the Monitoring Officer Group, 
the Standards Committee may wish to request feedback from the group prior 
to making any recommendations to Council. 

3.0       Finance/resource implications

3.1 There are no additional financial implications in relation to the amendments. 
The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer’s will continue to 
administer the arrangements and 

3.2 Officers have amended the arrangements and will deliver training on the 
Code of Conduct and any changes.

Page 26



4.0       Legal implications and risks

4.1 The Council is required to ensure it makes changes in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011.

5.0 Recommendations

  It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
 

(a) consider the review of Allerdale Borough Council’s Procedures for 
Handling Complaints that Members have breached the Code of 
Conduct attached as Appendix 1;

(b) note the amendments to the Arrangements attached as Appendix 2;
(c) consider the recommendations in relation to the Code of Conduct and 

recommend any changes to Council.

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



REVIEW OF ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S PROCEDURES FOR 
HANDLING COMPLAINTS THAT MEMBERS MAY HAVE BREACHED THE CODE 
OF CONDUCT

Introduction

1. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new arrangements from July 2012 for 
handling complaints that members of a local authority may have breached the 
local Code of Conduct. This moved away from a central statutory framework 
but allowed councils to develop their own framework within certain statutory 
parameters.

2. Allerdale Borough Council decided to review their processes after some six 
years of operation in light of local experiences of handling cases in practice. In 
carrying out the review, they wanted to benchmark their arrangements against 
best local practice elsewhere to ensure that they were the best possible 
arrangements achievable under the legislation, bearing in mind local context. 
They also wished us to consider any recommendations made by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) review of the Localism Act 
arrangements published in January 2019.

3. Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd was therefore commissioned to carry out the 
review as independent national experts. Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd was 
set up in April 2012 to support local authorities in managing their 
arrangements for handling councillor conduct issues. The company was co-
founded by Paul Hoey, who had been director of strategy at Standards for 
England from 2001 until its closure in 2012, and Natalie Ainscough who had 
worked as his deputy. We have now worked with over 350 authorities in one 
form or another through provision of training, investigative support and wider 
governance advice and were therefore uniquely placed to bring that national 
perspective.

4. In carrying out our review, we laid down four criteria for a successful 
standards process:
a) it should enhance the reputation of the council through demonstrating that 

there is a culture of high standards and that any lapse from high standards 
in individual cases will be dealt with fairly, effectively and efficiently;

b) it should ensure that the process is transparent and accountable, so that 
the public can see that misconduct has been dealt with, and members are 

Page 29



able to demonstrate, where appropriate, that their name has been fairly 
cleared;

c) it should have independent rigour and be free from party political 
interference; and

d) it should comply with any legal requirements and ensure that members 
have the right to a fair hearing

5. During the course of the review, we spoke to a number of individuals to 
understand their perceptions of the current arrangements, how the council 
dealt with complaints in practice and where they felt the key areas for 
improvement could be. These were selected members and officers of the 
Council, together with a sample of parish clerks within the Allerdale district. A 
full list of those interviewed is attached at Appendix A.

6. While all those interviewed had different perspectives, common themes 
emerged from these discussions. With regard to the process for case 
handling, these were in particular concerns about the time taken to deal with 
complaints; a perceived lack of transparency and failure to communicate what 
was happening or had happened; and concerns that the process could be 
used (or be perceived to be used) politically and therefore needed to be seen 
as more independent from the Council.

7. With regard to the Allerdale Code of Conduct, concerns were raised about the 
scope and clarity of provisions relating to registration and declaration of 
interests. More widely, concerns were raised that there seemed to have been 
a recent deterioration in standards in the Council, in particular around the level 
of debate in meetings and the use of social media.

8. While some of these concerns cannot be fully addressed because of 
constraints in the legislation – for example it is no longer possible to have 
independent lay members of a standards committee with voting rights – we 
have concentrated on making recommendations on matters which Allerdale is 
able to address 
[...]
al 
breach of the Code.

96.We also heard specific concerns about the tone of some social media debate. 
While such matters are often outside the scope of the Code because they are 
not said in an official capacity, we have recommended at para 80 above that 
the Council should adopt a social media policy. We also recommend that 
the Council consider whether the Code should say that members must 
have regard to the social media policy. This would we think reinforce the 
message that the Council expects its members to conduct themselves 
respectfully at all times and does not condone the use of social media for 
bullying, abusive or threatening behaviour. This would be in line with 
recommendations made by CSPL that Government should legislate so that 
Councils could in future better regulate social media postings by members.

97.The second part of the Code relates to registration and declaration of 
interests. Here we think the Allerdale Code has a significant gap. 

98.By law, all local codes have to contain provisions on Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests (DPIs). These are a specific category of interests set out in 
regulation which have to be registered and where they crop up in a meeting, 
declared and the member barred from participating. These are a given and 
have therefore been directly reproduced in the Allerdale Code.

99.Those interests only relate to the member’s (and his/her partner’s) interests. 
Although the law is rather clumsily drafted it is also widely taken to mean that, 
for a declarable DPI to occur at a meeting the subject matter must be directly 
about that interest rather than something merely affecting it. A classic 
example of this would be your planning application is about your property and 
hence is a DPI but next door’s planning application is not directly about your 
property (though it may have some effect on it) and hence is not a DPI.

100. The current Code does not go beyond these narrow interests to cover 
other circumstances where
[...]
. There has always been a balance to be struck for councillors when   
declaring interests. On the one hand they recognise that they are in a 
privileged and influential position when considering local matters so should 
not misuse that position and should not be at a greater advantage than a 
member of the public when dealing with matters which affect them or their 
loved ones. However, at times they can feel disadvantaged. They may be 
unable to put forward a case at a meeting for something that affects them, 
whereas a member of the public could; and they may even be unable to 
advocate on behalf of their constituents’ concerns because they happen to be 
affected personally as well. While the rules set out in the Localism Act on 
DPIs are absolute (without a dispensation) the Council should therefore seek 
to strike a balance for other interests by setting out when a member can 
speak on a matter before withdrawing – in a sense giving them the same but 
no more rights than a member of the public who might attend the open part of 
a meeting – and when they should absent themselves totally. Guidance could 
be used to explain in greater detail with some examples which rule would 
apply when but essentially the aim should be to ensure that public decisions 
are seen to be made in the public interest and where there are conflicting 
private interests a member’s participation is restricted accordingly.

Page 47



104. The other types of interests covered in the Allerdale Code are ‘other 
registerable interests’ – these go beyond the statutory minimum but reflect the 
practice in most councils and we believe they should be kept in the Code. 

105. We therefore recommend that the interests provisions in the 
Allerdale Code be expanded to make it clear that members should not 
make decisions where matters relate to or clearly affect their family 
members or close associates.

106. Most of the parish councils within Allerdale have adopted the Allerdale 
model code. We agr
[...]
the MO should 
refer matters on to the police and when the police would wish the 
Council to proceed with dealing with a matter in the first instance. (Para 
84)

24.The Council should adopt as part of its procedure that the MO should 
discuss on a case-by-case basis with any relevant body how an 
allegation could be best proceeded with and which body should take 
the lead if necessary in carrying out a further investigation.  (Para 85)

Training

25.The political groups at Allerdale should consider taking a more 
proactive approach politically to ensuring councillors attend training 
and understand the system as part of their ensuring that the Council as 
a whole promotes and maintains high standards (Para 87)

26.The Council and the Cumbria Association of Local Councils should 
review the availability and accessibility of parish training to see if they 
can improve its coverage (Para 87)

Code of Conduct

27.Failure to cooperate with a standards investigation should be added as 
a potential breach of the Code. (Para 95)

28.The Council should consider whether the Code should say that 
members must have regard to the social media policy (Para 96)

Page 53



29.The interests provisions in the Allerdale Code should be expanded to 
make it clear that members should not make decisions where matters 
relate to or clearly affect their family members or close associates. 
(Para 106)

30.Any changes made to the Allerdale Code should be effectively 
communicated and explained to the parish council sector. (Para 107)

Culture and the role of political parties

31.Group leaders and senior managers should conduct a review of how 
their roles can support each other and what more could be done to 
promote high standards. (para 111)

Page 54



Allerdale Borough Council

Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011

1 Context

These “Arrangements” set out how you may make a complaint that an elected 
or co-opted member of this authority [or of
[...]
Members of the Council whatever office they might hold. 

3.10 The Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Heads of Service will need to 
work closely with the Executive if there is to be effective policy development 
and Executive decision-making. This relationship has to function without 
compromising the ultimate responsibilities of staff to the Council as a whole.

4.0 Finance/resource implications

4.1 There are no financial or resource implications to this report. 

5.0 Legal Implications and risks

5.1 There is no statutory requirement for Councils to adopt a Protocol on Member 
Officer Relations but it is good practice to do so.

5.2 The link created between a newly adopted Protocol, and other Codes and 
Protocols, will help to ensure that the Constitution remains legally up to date.

5.3 Failure to have up to date codes and protocols could lead to inappropriate 
conduct which could in turn undermine council decision making with the 
potential for legal challenge and reputational damage.

5.4 Breaches of the Member/Officer Protocol can be used as evidence in a 
disciplinary hearing for Officers or an investigation under the Code of Conduct 
for members.

6.0 Recommendations

Page 138



6.1 That members consider the draft Protocol for Member/Officer Relations and 
provide any comments/further amendments as they see necessary and;

6.2 Recommend to Council that the Protocol is adopted

Sharon Sewell
Head of Governance and Regulatory Services

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140



Draft v1 16/08/19

Allerdale Borough Council

Protocol for Member/Officer Relations

1. Introduction

1.1 The Member/Officer Protocol is designed to provide a guide to good 
working relations between Members and Officers, to define their respective 
roles and provide some principles governing conduct. It is hoped the 
Protocol will help build and maintain good working relationships between 
Members and Officers as they work together.

1.2 It is recognised tha

Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Tuesday 10 September 2019 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Owen Martin (Chair)
Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Will Wilkinson

Councillor Peter Gaston (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Lynda Williams

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor
Peter Kendall and Councillor Andrew Semple
Staff Present
L Jardine, S Sewell, E Thompson and L Tomlinson
Also Present
Paul Burns

134.

135.

Declaration of interests
10.

Investigation.
Councillor Owen Martin; Other Interest; had knowledge of the
investigation

10.

Investigation.
Councillor Peter Gaston; Other Interest; knows the complainee

Questions
None received.

136.

Work Programme 2019/20
The Monitoring Officer presented the draft work programme for Standards
Committee, providing details of the items that make up the work programme for
2019/20.
Members noted the contents of the work programme.

137.

Local Government Ethical Standards
The Monitoring Officer provided members with an overview of the report from
the Committee on Standards in Public Life from January 2019.
The report made several recommendations to local authorities, and listed best
practices that should also be adopted. The Monitoring Officer put forward to
members suggested amendments to the code of conduct in relation to bullying
and harassment (best practices 1 and 2).

The Monitoring Officer then confirmed that Allerdale would adopt the best
practices as recommended through the 2019/20 work programme.
Members noted the report and that the Monitoring Officer had considered the
list of best practice recommendations, that they had discussed with Cumbrian
Monitoring Officers and CALC potential revisions to the existing code of conduct
and guidance to take account of the recommendations.
Members also agreed to recommend to Council changes to the Code of
Conduct as set out in the report.

138.

Allerdale Borough Council’s Code of Conduct and Arrangements for
dealing with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011
The Monitoring Officer provided members with an overview on how the Council
handles code of conduct complaints. The officer also explained how further
advice and guidance is provided in the ‘arrangements for dealing with standards
allegations’ and ‘guidance on code of conduct’ documents.
Members were advised that an independent review had been completed into
the procedures that Allerdale have in place for handling complaints that may
have breached the code of conduct. The review was carried out by Hoey
Ainscough Associates Ltd, and as part of the review officers, parish clerks,
parish councillors, and district councillors provided contributions. The review
laid down four criteria for a successful standards process:
a) It should enhance the reputation of the Council through demonstrating
that there is a culture of high standards and that any lapse from high
standards in individual cases will be dealt with fairly, effectively and
efficiently.
b) It should ensure that the process is transparent and accountable, so that
the public can see that misconduct has been dealt with, and members
are able to demonstrate, where appropriate, that their name has been
fairly cleared.
c) It should have independent rigour and be free from party political
interference; and
d) It should comply with any legal requirements and ensure that members
have the right to a fair hearing.
The review found that Allerdale standards procedures are typical and operate
with good practice.
The review however did make recommendations that have been made to
streamline and improve the process making it more efficient and transparent
whilst promoting standards within Allerdale.

The Monitoring Officer advised that the recommendations would be
implemented through the work programme.
Members then considered the recommendations in relation to the Code of
Conduct that
1. Failure to cooperate with a standards investigation should be added
as a potential breach of the Code. (Para 95)
2. The Council should consider whether the Code should say that
members must have regard to the social media policy (Para 96)
3. The interests’ provisions in the Allerdale Code should be expanded
to make it clear that members should not make decisions where
matters relate to or clearly affect their family members or close
associates. (Para 106)
4. Any changes made to the Allerdale Code should be effectively
communicated and explained to the parish council sector. (Para
107)
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Cumbria Monitoring Officer Group
considered that the interests provisions don’t need expanded as they are
covered by common law bias. The Monitoring Officer requested that Members
consider whether they wish to include it and have a different code to the other
Cumbrian authorities Members considered whether the interests provisions
should be expanded as per the recommendation and instructed officers to
clarify the Cumbrian authorities position and report back to the next meeting of
the standards committee.
The Members then approved the recommendations as per the officer’s report as
follows:
a) The members considered the review of Allerdale Borough Councils
Procedures for Handling Complaints that Members have breached the
Code of Conduct attached as Appendix 1
b) The members noted the amendments to the Arrangements attached as
Appendix 2
c) The members, having considered the recommendations in relation to the
Code of Conduct, agreed to re-consider the recommendations following
comments from the Cumbrian Monitoring Officer Group.
139.

Member/Officer Protocol
The Monitoring Officer presented this item, providing an overview of the
member/officer protocol. Members were advised that the protocol was a guide
to good relationships between officers and members and it contains details on
what is and is not expected of each other.

The Monitoring Officer then clarified the roles of the Head of Paid Service,
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer.
Members noted the draft protocol for member/officer relations and
recommended to the Council that the protocol is adopted.
140.

Update on Complaints
The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided a verbal summary to members of the
code of conduct complaints that have been received.
Members were advised that a lot of complaints had been received in relation to
member comments and actions on social media, acknowledging however that
this was not a local issue but a national theme within local government.
Members were informed that complaints have increased since the May 2019
election; this mainly has been due to the increased number of new members
and their lack of knowledge and inexperience towards Council rules and
procedures. To assist members several training sessions have been delivered
on various topics, including social media, code of conduct and constitutional
rules.
Members asked questions of the Monitoring Officers and debate ensued in
relation to training and development and the selection of candidates within their
respective groups.
Members noted the update on complaints.

141.

Update on Independent Person Recruitment
The Monitoring Officer explained the role of the Independent Person and how
they contribute to the standards procedure.
Following the review by Hoey Ainscough Associates it was recommended that
Allerdale Borough Council appoints two Independent Persons.
The Monitoring Officer then recommended that Paul Burns was to stay as an
Independent Person and that Tom Cook would be appointed as a second
Independent Person.
Members agreed the recommendations which will be put to Council for
approval.
Councillor Owen Martin left the Meeting

142.

Investigation
Councillor Gaston became Chair as Cllr Martin left the meeting.
The Monitoring Officer provided members with the outcome of an investigation
that had been carried out by an independent investigator.

Following interviews with all parties and witnesses, the investigator concluded
that there was insufficient evidence to proceed further.
Members noted the report and the decision of the Monitoring Officer taken in
consultation with the Independent Person that no further action be taken.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

